

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS ON THE MINIMUM
COVERAGE PROVISION**

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 I. Petitioners Must Look to the Commerce
 Clause for Authority to Pass the Minimum
 Coverage Provision Because It Cannot
 Retroactively Declare a Penalty to be
 a Tax3

 II. The Commerce Clause Cannot Provide
 Authority to Pass the Minimum Coverage
 Provision Because To Allow Such Authority
 Would Transform the Federal Government
 Into One of Unlimited Powers10

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>NLRB v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	12, 13
<i>Printz v. Mack</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	13, 14, 18
<i>U.S. v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	7
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11, 12, 14, 18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.10, 11

U.S. CONST. amend. X.11, 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(3)6

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....3

42 U.S.C. § 18091(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(A).....6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

America’s Affordable Health Choices Act
of 2009, H.R. 3200, 111th Cong. (2009)6, 7

Affordable Health Care for America Act,
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009)7

America’s Healthy Future Act, S. 1796,
111th Cong. (2009)6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

*Barack Obama, Remarks in Dover, New
Hampshire, September 12, 2008)4, 5*

Matt Cover, <i>When Asked Where the Constitution Authorizes Congress to Order Americans to Buy Health Insurance, Pelosi says ‘Are You Serious?’</i> , CNSNews (Oct. 22, 2009)	10
News Transcript: <i>ABC News, This Week with President Barack Obama</i> (September 20, 2009)	5, 6
Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)	12
